

NO. 73966-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDY JUDD, TARA HERIVEL and ZURAYA WRIGHT,
for themselves, and on behalf of all similarly situated persons,

Petitioners,

v.

GTE NORTHWEST INC.;
CENTURYTEL TELEPHONE UTILITIES, INC.;
NORTHWEST TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
d/b/a PTI COMMUNICATIONS, INC.; and
U.S. WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS SANDY JUDD,
TARA HERIVEL AND ZURAYA WRIGHT**

Chris R. Youtz, WSBA #7786
Jonathan P. Meier, WSBA #19991
Sirianni Youtz Meier & Spoonemore
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1100
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 223-0303
Facsimile: (206) 223-0246
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE OF THE CASE	1
II.	THE PRISON TELEPHONE SYSTEM AND THE PHONE COMPANIES' FAILURE TO DISCLOSE	1
III.	FOCUS OF SUPPLEMENT BRIEF	2
IV.	ISSUE	3
V.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. The statute provides a direct CPA cause of action for failure to disclose.	3
	B. RCW 80.36.510 is not a mere policy statement—it identifies a statutorily-enforceable, substantive standard of conduct.	5
	1. The Court of Appeals ignores the first rule of statutory interpretation.	6
	2. RCW 80.36.510 describes a standard of conduct and states that violation of the standard is an unfair trade practice.	7
	3. Section .520 is not rendered meaningless.....	8
	4. If the Court affirms the decision of the Court of Appeals, it will create a glaring inconsistency in the law.....	10
	C. Disclosure by tariff is no disclosure at all.....	11
	1. The “legal fiction” of disclosure by tariff clashes with legislative intent.	11
	2. The phone companies misread the statute.	13
	3. The filed rate doctrine does not apply.	16
	D. The phone companies may not avoid damages by purporting to rely on WUTC regulations.....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adamson v. Worldcom Communications, Inc.</i> 78 P.3d 577 (Or. App. 2003).....	16
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Valley Quality Homes, Inc.</i> 84 Wn. App. 511, 928 P.2d 1143 (1997).....	6
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	4, 5
<i>Hardy v. Claircom Communications Group, Inc.</i> 86 Wn. App. 488, 937 P.2d 1128 (1997).....	16
<i>Henery v. Robinson</i> 67 Wn. App. 277, 834 P.2d 1091 (1992).....	7
<i>Hill v. MCI Worldcom Communications, Inc.</i> 141 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (S.D. Iowa 2001).....	16
<i>Industrial Indem. Co. v. Kallevig</i> 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	11
<i>Judd v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> 116 Wn. App. 761, 66 P.3d 1102 (2003).....	passim
<i>Lovejoy v. AT&T Corp.</i> 111 Cal. Rptr.2d 711 (Cal. App. 2001).....	16
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> 124 S. Ct. 619 (2003).....	19
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> 149 Wn.2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003).....	8
<i>Pink Dot, Inc. v. Teleport Communications Group</i> 107 Cal. Rptr.2d 392 (Cal. App. 2001).....	16

<i>Qwest Corp. v. Kelly</i> 59 P.3d 789 (Ariz. App. 2002).....	16
<i>Rettkowski v. Department of Ecology</i> 122 Wn.2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993).....	18
<i>Tenore v. AT & T Wireless Serv.</i> 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	16
<i>Western Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	6

STATUTES

RCW 18.16.250	10
RCW 19.116.010	10
RCW 48.01.030	10
RCW 60.04.035	10
RCW 61.34.040	10
RCW 70.127.216	10
RCW 70.128.058	10
RCW 80.01.040 (1987).....	14
RCW 80.04.010 (1987).....	14
RCW 80.36.100 (1987).....	14
RCW 80.36.350 (1987).....	15
RCW 80.36.510	passim
RCW 80.36.520	8, 9, 13, 18
RCW 80.36.522	15
RCW 80.36.530	passim

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Final Bill Report, SB 6745 12
House Bill Report, SB 6745 3, 12

AGENCY ORDERS

In re International Pacific, Inc.
WUTC No. UT-920546, 1993 WL 500046 15
WUTC v. Fone America, Inc.
WUTC No. UT-911483, 1995 WL 125465 (1995) 14
WUTC v. Payline Sys., Inc.
WUTC No. UT-911250, 1992 WL 230496 15

COURT RULES

CR 12(b)(6) 2

TREATISES

WPI 320.00, Introductory Note
6A WASHINGTON PRACTICE: WASHINGTON
PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS, p. 282 (4th ed.
2002) 11
